

APL-2022-00075
New York County Clerk's Index No. 151522/18
Appellate Division, First Department Case Nos. 2020-03746, 2021-00560

**Court of Appeals
of the State of New York**

In the Matter of the Application of

TERRENCE STEVENS, *et al.*,

Petitioners-Respondents,

– against –

THE NEW YORK STATE DIVISION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE SERVICES, *et al.*,

Respondents-Appellants.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS-RESPONDENTS**

NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION

Beth Haroules
Terry Ding
Christopher Dunn
125 Broad Street, 19th Floor
New York, N.Y. 10004
Tel: (212) 607-3399
bharoules@nyclu.org

Dated: April 28, 2023
New York, N.Y.

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**RULES OF PRACTICE 500.1 [F] AND 500.23 [4]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULES OF PRACTICE 500.1 [f] AND 500.23 [4] DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Legislative History of New York’s DNA Database Scheme Shows the Legislature Guards Its Prerogative to Weigh All Policy Determinations Implicating DNA Testing and Databanking.....	5
II. The Authorization of Familial DNA Searches Implicates Weighty Policy Considerations.	9
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH 22 NYCRR § 500.1 AND 500.13 [c] [1].....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Birchfield v North Dakota</i> , 136 S Ct 2160 [2016]	15
<i>Boreali v Axelrod</i> , 71 NY2d 1 [1987]	4
<i>Carpenter v United States</i> , 138 S Ct 2206 [2018]	15
<i>Jones v Berman</i> , 37 NY2d 42 [1975]	4
<i>LeadingAge New York, Inc. v Shah</i> , 32 NY3d 249 [2018]	4, 9
<i>Leslie v City of New York</i> , US Dist Ct, SD NY, 22 Civ 02305, Buchwald, J., 2022	11
<i>Nicholas v Goord</i> , 430 F3d 652 [2d Cir 2005]	2
<i>Nicholas v Kahn</i> , 47 NY2d 24 [1979]	4
<i>People v Goldman</i> , 35 NY3d 582 [2020]	15
<i>People v Hendrix</i> , Criminal Part 18, Indictment No. 3668/03 [Sup Ct, Kings County 2004]	3
<i>People v Rodriguez</i> , 193 Misc 2d 725 [Sup Ct, Kings County 2002], <i>affd upon rearg</i> , 196 Misc 2d 217 [Sup Ct, Kings County 2003]	3
<i>People v Schneider</i> , 37 NY3d 187 [2021]	15
<i>Weiss v City of New York</i> , 95 NY2d 1 [2000]	4
 Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
9 NYCRR § 6190	11
Civil Rights Law § 79-1 [2]	2, 7
Civil Rights Law § 79-1 [2] [b] [7]	8
Civil Rights Law § 79-1 [3] [a]	8

Civil Rights Law § 79-1 [4] [b].....	8
Civil Rights Law § 79-1 [4] [c].....	8
Code of the District of Columbia § 22-4151.....	16
Executive Law § 995.....	5
Executive Law § 995-c [9].....	7
Executive Law § 995-f.....	7
Maryland Public Safety § 2-506 [d].....	16
Legislative History	
2014 NY Assembly Bill A9247.....	9
2015 NY Assembly Bill A1515.....	9
2017 NY Assembly Bill A683.....	9
1994 NY Senate-Assembly Bill S8897, A12252.....	5
1996 NY Senate-Assembly Bill S4293-D, A5796-C.....	9
2016 NY Senate Bill S8216.....	9
Assemblyman Ronald Canestrari’s Mem in Support, Bill Jacket, L 1996, ch. 497, available at https://digitalcollections.archives.nysed.gov/index.php/Detail/objects/35158 [last accessed Apr. 24, 2023].....	8
Attorney General G. Oliver Koppell’s Approval Mem, Bill Jacket, L 1994, ch 737, available at https://nysl.ptfs.com/aw-server/rest/product/purl/NYSL/i/d976fc39-13ac-4556-941d-f917802858a2 [last accessed Apr. 24, 2023].....	6
Letter from Kenneth P. LaValle, June 24, 1996, Bill Jacket, L 1996, ch 497, available at https://digitalcollections.archives.nysed.gov/index.php/Detail/objects/35158 [last accessed Apr. 24, 2023].....	8
Letter from Maureen E. Casey, July 8, 1996, Bill Jacket, L 1996, ch. 497 at 9, ch	

345, at 000015, available at <https://digitalcollections.archives.nysed.gov/index.php/Detail/objects/35158> [last accessed Apr. 24, 2023] 8

Governor’s Approval Mem, Bill Jacket, L 1994, ch 737, available at <https://nysl.ptfs.com/aw-server/rest/product/purl/NYSL/i/d976fc39-13ac-4556-941d-f917802858a2> [last accessed Apr. 24, 2023] 5, 6

The New York City Council, *Oversight - DNA Collection and Storage in NYC, Public Testimony and Hearing Transcript* [Feb. 25,2020], available at <https://legistar.council.nyc.gov/LegislationDetail.aspx?ID=4320022&GUID=D6C58364-FD4F-44EC-9229-CF530C3EB5B4&Options=&Search> [last accessed April 24, 2023] 11

Senate Introducer’s Mem in Support, Bill Jacket, L. 1999, ch.560, available at <https://digitalcollections.archives.nysed.gov/index.php/Detail/objects/20134> [last accessed Apr. 24, 2023] 7

Ten-Day Bill Budget Report on Bills, Bill Jacket, L 1994, ch 737, available at <https://nysl.ptfs.com/aw-server/rest/product/purl/NYSL/i/d976fc39-13ac-4556-941d-f917802858a2> [last accessed Apr. 24, 2023] 5

Administrative Sources

Arizona Department of Public Safety Scientific Analysis Bureau, *Familial DNA Analysis*, available at <https://www.azdps.gov/sites/default/files/media/Familial%20DNA%20Analysis%20Flyer.pdf> [last accessed Apr. 24, 2023] 17

California Department of Justice, *Memorandum of Understanding DOJ Familial Searching Protocol*, available at <https://oag.ca.gov/sites/all/files/agweb/pdfs/bfs/fsc-mou-06072019.pdf> [last accessed Apr. 24, 2023] 17

Colorado Bureau of Investigation, *DNA Database Operations Manual, DBS 11.2 Familial Searching*, available at <https://cbifs.qualtraxcloud.com/ShowDocument.aspx?ID=31060> [last accessed Apr. 24, 2023] 17

Commonwealth of Virginia Department of Forensic Science, *Policy Relating to Acceptance of Cases For Performance of Familial DNA Searching*, available at <https://dfs.virginia.gov/wp-content/uploads/2021/03/109-D100-Familial-Search-Case-Acceptance-Policy.pdf> [last accessed Apr. 24, 2023] 17

Division of Criminal Justice Services, *New York State (NYS) Public Forensic Laboratories Accredited by the NYS Commission on Forensic Science*, available at <https://www.criminaljustice.ny.gov/forensic/labaccreditation.htm> [last accessed Apr. 24, 2023]..... 11

FBI Law Enforcement Resources, *Biometrics and Fingerprints, Familial Searching*, available at <https://le.fbi.gov/science-and-lab-resources/biometrics-and-fingerprints/codis#Familial-Searching> [last accessed Apr. 24, 2023] 3

Florida Department of Law Enforcement, *Crime Laboratory Evidence Submission Manual, Biology and DNA Database Overview*, available at <https://www.fdle.state.fl.us/Forensics/Documents/2020-ESM.aspx> [last accessed Apr. 24, 2023]..... 17

National Research Council, *DNA Technology in Forensic Science*, The National Academies Press [1992], available at <https://doi.org/10.17226/1866>..... 13

Ohio BCI Crime Laboratory, *Familial Search Policy and Procedures*, available at <https://www.ohioattorneygeneral.gov/Files/Briefing-Room/News-Releases/BCI/Familial-Search-Policy-and-Procedures.aspx> [last accessed Apr. 24, 2023]..... 17

Michael D. Edge et al., *Linkage Disequilibrium Matches Forensic Genetic Records to Disjoint Genomic Marker Sets*, 114 *Proceedings of the Nat'l Acad. of Scis.* 5671 [2017], available at <https://www.pnas.org/doi/full/10.1073/pnas.1619944114> [last accessed Apr. 24, 2023] 15

Texas Department of Public Safety Crime Laboratory, *Local CODIS Laboratory Familial Search Request Checklist*, available at <https://www.dps.texas.gov/internetforms/getForm.ashx?id=LAB-CO-48.pdf> [last accessed Apr. 24, 2023]..... 17

Utah Department of Public Safety, *Forensic Services, Biology*, available at <https://forensicservices.utah.gov/testing-services/biology/> [last accessed Apr. 24, 2023]..... 17

U.S. Department of Justice Bureau of Justice Assistance, *An Introduction to Familial DNA Searching for State, Local, and Tribal Justice Agencies: Issues for*

Consideration, available at https://bjao.ojp.gov/sites/g/files/xyckuh186/files/media/document/an_introduction_to_familial_dna_searching1.pdf [last accessed Apr. 24, 2023] 16

Wisconsin Department of Justice, *Wisconsin DNA Databank Familial Search Request*, available at https://www.doj.state.wi.us/sites/default/files/dles/clab-forms/2020-03_DB%20Form%2020a%20Familial%20Search%20Form-7396-6-fillable%20PDF.pdf [last accessed Apr. 24, 2023] 17

Wyoming State Crime Laboratory, *Biology*, available at <https://wyomingdci.wyo.gov/state-crime-laboratory/biology> [last accessed Apr. 24, 2023]..... 17

Other Authorities

Ancestry, *What Do the Dots and Lines on the Map Represent?*, available at <https://www.ancestry.com/cs/dna-help/communities/dots-and-lines> [last accessed Apr. 24, 2023]..... 14

Bridget F.B. Algee-Hewitt et al., *Individual Identifiability Predicts Population Identifiability in Forensic Microsatellite Markers*, 26 *Current Biology* 935 [2016], available at <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.cub.2016.01.065> [last accessed Apr. 24, 2023]..... 15

Erin Murphy, *Relative Doubt: Familial Searches of DNA Databases*, 109 *Michigan L Rev* 291 [2010], available at <https://repository.law.umich.edu/mlr/vol109/iss3/1/>..... 12

Parabon Nanolabs, <https://snapshot.parabon-nanolabs.com> [last accessed Apr. 24, 2023]..... 13

Rori V. Rohlf, et al., *The Influence of Relatives on the Efficiency and Error Rate of Familial Searching*, *PLoS One* [Aug. 2013], available at <https://journals.plos.org/plosone/article?id=10.1371/journal.pone.0070495> [last accessed Apr. 24, 2023] 13

Troy Closson, *This Database Stores the DNA of 31,000 New Yorkers. Is It Illegal?*, *NY Times*, March 22, 2022, available at <https://www.nytimes.com/2022/03/22/nyregion/nyc-dna-database-nypd.html> [last accessed Apr. 24, 2023]

..... 11

23andMe, *Compare our Services*, available at <https://www.23andme.com/compare-dna-tests> [last accessed Apr. 24, 2023] 14
